The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 16,946,450 (64,595,089) (130,442,778)

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2022

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

SLEP Plan
Current

1% Decrease
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $ (61,964) (47,656) (87,644)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - Regular Plan

Total Net Pension
Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 728,405,241 718,635,718 9,769,523

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 6,449,421 — 6,449,421
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 51,346,316 — 51,346,316
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,480,085 — 1,480,085
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 10,674,714 (10,674,714)
Contributions - Employees — 3,087,367 (3,087,367)
Net Investment Income — 124,506,196 (124,506,196)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (46,809,811) (46,809,811) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (4,627,843) 4,627,843

Net Changes 12,466,011 86,830,623 (74,364,612)

Balances at December 31, 2021 740,871,252 805,466,341 (64,595,089)

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2022

91

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - SLEP Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 173,761 221,417 (47,656)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost — — —
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 12,014 — 12,014
Difference Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability 2,440 — 2,440
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — — —

[…]

fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%, the
municipal bond rate is 2.51%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.05%.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2022

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.05%) (6.05%) (7.05%)

Net Pension Liability $  263,977,739  202,084,264  151,980,744

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at February 28, 2021 $  439,217,642  199,207,738  240,009,904

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  6,732,848  —  6,732,848
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  23,276,563  —  23,276,563
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (16,425,003)  —  (16,425,003)
Changes of Assumptions  (24,376,044)  —  (24,376,044)
Contributions - Employer  —  13,667,031  (13,667,031)
Contributions - Employees  —  1,942,188  (1,942,188)
Net Investment Income  —  11,706,032  (11,706,032)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (18,211,896)  (18,211,896)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (181,247)  181,247

Net Changes  (29,003,532)  8,922,108  (37,925,640)

Balances at February 29, 2022  410,214,110  208,129,846  202,084,264

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2022

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended February 28, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $16,413,190. At February 28,
2022, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,207,421  (13,968,548)  (12,761,127)

[…]

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%, the
municipal bond rate is 2.51%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.21%.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2022

101

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.21%) (6.21%) (7.21%)

Net Pension Liability $  242,020,754  191,657,628  150,391,067

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at February 28, 2021 $ 358,296,818 159,297,661 198,999,157

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 5,643,851 — 5,643,851
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 21,259,437 — 21,259,437
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (22,251,631) — (22,251,631)
Changes of Assumptions 12,376,764 — 12,376,764
Contributions - Employer — 14,818,690 (14,818,690)
Contributions - Employees — 1,760,624 (1,760,624)
Net Investment Income — 7,942,634 (7,942,634)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (16,801,355) (16,801,355) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (151,998) 151,998

Net Changes 227,066 7,568,595 (7,341,529)

Balances at February 28, 2022 358,523,884 166,866,256 191,657,628

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2022

102

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended February 28, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $15,942,539. At February 28,
2022, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,236,953 (22,332,499) (20,095,546)

[…]

Balance at February 28, 2022  267,810,759

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 2.37%, while the prior valuation used 2.44%. The
following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.37%) (2.37%) (3.37%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 328,599,321 267,810,759 221,741,228

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2022

105

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $  217,871,519  267,810,759  335,294,385

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended February 28, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,145,672. At February 28, 2022,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ — (7,822,503) (7,822,503)
Change in Assumptions 13,241,784 (58,963,294) (45,721,510)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 13,241,784 (66,785,797) (53,544,013)

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2022

106

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -
Continued

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Outflows/

Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2023 $  (14,548,774)
2024  (14,548,774)
2025  (14,548,774)
2026  (8,459,099)
2027  72,912

Thereafter  (1,511,504)

Total  (53,544,013)

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 was signed into law. This act provides $350 billion in